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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

Ms. S. Susan Self, Vice President 
9999 Technology LP 
580 Decker Drive, Suite 203 
Irving,Texas75062 

July 21, 2017 

Re: Municipal Setting Designation (MSD) Certificate for 9999 W. Technology, 9999 
W. Technology Boulevard, Dallas, Dallas County, Texas; Voluntary Cleanup 
Program (VCP) No. 2630; Customer No. CN604501965; Regulated Entity No. 
RN101532943 

Dear Ms. Self: 

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) received the above referenced 
Municipal Setting Designation (MSD) application on February 2, 2017 and additional 
information supporting this MSD application on July 5, 2017. Based on our review, the 
application contains the required information as outlined in Texas Health and Safety 
Code (THSC) §361.804. Enclosed is the Municipal Setting Designation Certification for 
your site. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (512) 239-
3044 or via e-mail (timothy.eckert@tceq.texas.gov). 

Sincerely, 

Tim thy Eckert 
VCP-CA Section 
Remediation Division 

TJE/jdm 

cc: Ms. Valerie Honeycutt, Koos & Associates, Inc. (via e-mail) 

Mr. Sam Barrett, Waste Section Manager, TCEQ D/FW Region Office, R-4 

Enclosure: MSD Certificate 

P.O. Box 13087 ° Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-239-1000 ° tceq.texas.gov 

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey 
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MUNICIPAL SEITINGS DESIGNATION CERTIFICATE 

As provided for in §361.807, Subchapter W, Texas Health and Safety Code (Solid Waste Disposal Act): 

I, Beth Seaton, Director, Remediation Division, TCEQ, certify the Municipal Setting Designation (MSD) 
for MSD No. 350, in the City of Dallas, for the tract of land described in Exhibit "A". The eligibility 
requirements of Texas Health and Safety Code §361.803 are satisfied as attested to by the affidavit in 
Exhibit "B", provided pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code §361.804(b)(2)(D). This certificate shall 
continue in effect so long as the ordinance or restrictive covenant required by Texas Health and Safety 
Code §361.8065 remains in effect. 

Any person addressing environmental impacts for a property located in the certified municipal setting 
designation shall complete any necessary investigation and response action requirements in accordance 
with Texas Health and Safety Code §361.808, in conjunction with the applicable Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality environmental remediation regulation, as modified by Texas Health and Safety 
Code §361.808. 

l~ (\_. 01i ' 
EXECUTED this the day of~' 20 ) r 

Billi,_ Jeam 
BetliSeaton, Director 
Remediation Division 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 



·1 <. u. 
• 0 

i-[ 
Xw 
w CJ 

~ 

? 

LDt A 8UICIC D/"11 
lfDIIIOIIIIA_.ADlllr!OII 

Velo 2DDJDIJ, .... 118 
D.1.0.C.T, 

LINE BEARING LENGTH 
1 52.22 

21 
22 
1.3 
24 
25 
26 
Tl 
28 

11.NWIS-LP. .,.,_,_ 

NOIITII 554.67' -·· 

RI IOIU 1U, U'. 
Yet. ICIO.IOG1.,. ,an 

.. 

I • IIF 

.... TMllllolagt, ..... 
Vol. NOii, ... 1114 

Lot 18. llloolc t/"91 
m- A4dlllon Na.l 

ci.tc'1 ,u., No. 101:SODUIOII """Joni"' 1mn11 ........ Abo!. Ho. 1112 
CUr of Oallat. Dallao Caunly, T-

.,,'fl,._ __ _ 

~i 
i! 

® 

., 
l 
MUNICIPAL SETTING DESIGNATION EXHIBIT 

CURVE TABLE //;°;ii:~~~-1..l\oT 1 B, BLOCK E/6499 - GLAMOUR ADDITION No.2 
CURVE LENGTH RADIUS DELTA CH. BRG. t:H, DIST BenJamfn Merrell Survey, Abstract No.932 

City of Dallas, Dallas County, Texas 
9999 Technology Blvd, West 

Ct 133,04 115.00 116'16'53. S13"47'0B"~ 125.74 
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8""'9 a 18.815 -. lraat of land lllluoied In tho Clfy of Doll41, Dollcto Cotlftfr, T- In the lonJamln MornU Sunoy, Abalnlol No. ~2 and king aD of 1.111 111, lllook [/8499, of the 
Glamour Addlllon No. 2 as racorde4 In Clark'• FIie No. 201.!00238019 or 11,e Oft1olal Pulrlle •- of Dollcto Counly, Toxa (O.PJU>.C.T,). and a 119rlfon of eann..tar Drift and Technology 
Boaltvard Wal as rooorded In Volume 115199, Pqe :sJ22. DMd llloonm, 0011111 County, T- (D.l.D.C.T,), and balna mon fuflr d....n..d aa follftN · 

8tllllllllNG al a fwnd In ll" molal dlsa lllampd "GIAMOUR ADDITION NO. z NO SURV£YINO 1-uee· ... In cano,m In the soath line or Connoolor Drive (58' rlghl=of-nr) QI .... ..,..,... In 
ValunM ISllt. Page llllU. DNd a-ni.. Dolla Coanl)', Taocao, CD.R.O.c.T,), boJno the - - of Oto sold Glamour loldlllon llo.2 and ar.o being Ibo -at ...,.... of a tract 
of land oalM)'Od lo Roaebtlar Sfommons U, LP, as ..-.i In \lokmM 2000171, Pap :U,45, D.R.D.C.T,i 

~~:::.!°:!~ 't,;.'..:'d Canneofar Ome and along ftut wemrly line of IOld Ronbtlor Sflffllftans II. LP. lraol aloo9 Ibo •omarlr oml IIOlthorly mllGflflftl cf a,, lllbllng lah 

~ DI dagr.n 08 Mlnaln 21 - E.'ast, o dWoMo of 112.22 foot lo ao anglo polnfl 

Soulh OS d- 5S n>lmda 1 S secancla West. a dlalanco of 23. IS foot to an m,gla paint; 

South Jt d- 17 mlnuln t•.........., Wat. o did- ol 2!.91 r"t lo on ollflo point; 

Soulll 34 dogl'IISII 04 minutes 25 IICOllcls Wal, a dblance of S0.82 foot lo an anglo polnl; 

Solllh so ....,_ .. 50 - 411 - Wat, a dlllance of 14.52 faot to an llnfla polnfl 

South 7S dogr911 10 mlnuln 22 ncands Wat, a -., of 18.21 fool lo an angle polnl; 

South 79 degna k mlllUla oz SflGnds Wat, a dlslam:e of 24.52 loot lo an angle point; 

Solllb 88 clqnoo 42 mlnula ZJ -ads Wat, a dlofanao of 24.32 fool lo an -la point; 

Nor1h 81 ctagrau sa mlnulea 51 .. .-, Wnt, a c111t,mae ol 26.SS fool lo a antla paint; 

Nor1h 75 degroft ll2 ftllnuln 51 oeondl Wu!, a dlolaftoa of 44.55 ffff lo an o°'la ~ 

South 18 deg,... Ill mlnahls 29 oeonds WMI, a dlolance al 58.54 foot lo an _,, po!nl; 

- 32 ""'"" 18 - DI ....... Wed, 0 di- of 2.4.1111 r .. t lo an angho point; 

South 01 4-N OS mlnulos S7 ""°""" ra.t. a dlolanoo of 2.4.118 foal lo on Gftf1o polnfa 

Soulh I& chgraa ;s4 m-.. 40 - Eaot, a - ol 2.6.88 toe! lo an anllf• point; 

South 19 deg,wn 2.1 mlnulos 49 .....,. East, o - of 2.7.44 foal lo an aagla point; 

Soullt 03 d- DO rnlnuln :za oooondo WNI, a dlalonco al u.ae '"' ta an 111191a paint; 

South 21 devrNO 115 mlnulea 40 - W..t, a dlnnn of 2.8.~ foot fo an a11f1o polnta 

South 12 dqrau as mlnula 40 NC011de Wost. a dJstam:. or 45.90 feot lo aa anar. point; 

Soullt a clegnu 55 mlnulos 11 ooundo W..t, a dlalonoe of 25.sa INt lo an_,. polnl; 

Soath US chgroH 41 mlnulu 47 _.,. Wal, a dist...,. of JI..U lffl loo" onvlo point; 

5oulli 18 dlg1'8oo 17 mlnuln 29 oeondo E.'alt, a - of :JU2 lost lo an angla point; 

South 29 degrooo 88 mlnulu 37 sooolkl• ro.t, o - of 17.Df foot lo °" anglo paint; 

South as degrHs &7 mlnulu 09 eooonda East. a dlslann of 28. 1' fool lo an -la paint; 

South 37 d.grooo 28 mlmdea 27 ...,..,ct,, Eoat, a .a.lanoe •f ta.as foot lo .,. angle polmi 

South JO dq,.... 17 mlnuln rt - root. a dlalonco of 2',92 fm la on aqto polnb 

Soldli :zs dog,... 12 mlnuln S9 - ra.t, a - or 29,07 foot la an aqla point: 

loath UI dagrHo 04 m!Dlllu u noondo ra.t. a - or 28.111 feat la an angle polnb 

South 1J dqnoo 12 mlnmu Ill - l!asf. a -. of 21.JO foot fo an llllflla polnll 

Soulh 24 d- 29 ._ 28 - Emf, a - of 1G.S4 foot la a loand S" molal d!aa lllampod "OUMOUR ADIIIIION NO. 2 11.o SUllYE'tlMO 1'319" la the north tine ol 
Lot IA of lh• llNO Addl!lon, ae ""'°"'°" In v-. 9J1J1, Pago 8417, D.R.O.C.T.; 

TH£NC:E Soulh 41 dogr9n 155 mlllvtn .M _. IYat, d411"""'9 1"" wllf llne ot 1Gld Ronllrlar SlommoM n, LP, tract and along Iha narlh line of Rid tot 11. at !lit AIJVO Addition, a 
di.- of 378.17 feat fo a found r melal cilia stamped "GlAMOIIR ADOlllON NO. Z 11.o SURYE't!NO f4J89" far th• paint of CWYalura af a CUlft lo the loll having o Ndlus of 115.00 
f•ot. - laq olulrcf ""- Sauth t.T'47'0l"1Yost, a dlalana or 125.74 fffl; 

TllEIIC£ Soallto"7, along tald cvrvo la the left, lhrotlgb a aantral ~ of 8&-t&'SJ", an aro diet- of 131.04 fool fo a found:&" m.tol dlao ola"'l"'d "GtAMOUll AlllllllON No. Z DU 
SURYlYING 145611" tor Iha potnt at ,...,... ourvatun o1 • oa ... 1o flM rlQht homer a radluo at 270.00 f..t. whlvh 1cm11 oho,d boaro Sovth orao'oa"Wnt, a ._... of m.n 1,011 

THENCE Soulh..tr, aloag •aid ....,.,.o lo lho right, ""-h a -ral -la of 5%''2".17'", an ore cn.tana of 248.SIJ fNI lo a fOtlftd s• mofGI dlso llbnped "IJIAIIOUII ADOl1IDN NO. z Didi 
BUIM:YIIIO 1~89" for o ........,., aGld point llalng on tho narlll 11M of Taohnolagy 8oulftanl Wn1 (SI' rf9bt-ol-wa,) as ,_,d In Valurna 115199, P4110 .1J22. D.R.11.C.T~ 

THENct lkuih 13'08'1S• W..t a dist- of SG.00 fNI ta a po!nl kfn9 on lit• - line of said Toohnoloff Boaro.ont Wool and beln9 on a - to flw "9hf ll<nln9 a ...rr .. ar 428.00 
roof, whlah laflll chord beo,. Nortll 7l'07'1S"Wut. a dlaloM• of 70.ll!I fool; 

THENC£ Woat..tr, al- nld -"' Une and ...,... lo Ill• right, t~h a -• _,. of 09"27"39", an ""' -- of 70.67 foot lo er point of 1onv._ 

Tlt£IICE - S7 .....,.." Ill """"'" 28 .__. Wnf,along cald narlh -. a -. of 103.711 foot ta an angle polnl; 

TKDIC£ IIOIITII, paatng al SO.IS fnl a loand 1/2" Iron rod at Iha ooulh..,.. - or Lal IC and oanllnlllng alonf Iha l:lll'lllnOII Dn• ~ Loi 18 ond I.of IC a lolGI di.- af 
SlM.17 feot lo a 1/2" l'lan rod found for an angle point at 111• northeaal co,- at Lot IC; 

THENC£ WEST eollllnllfnt crloag Ile oammon rm. bofwOlft Loi 18 and Lat IC a dlslanlla ot 350.GII faot ta a 1/Z" Iron rod found In Iha waof lftl of safd Glamour Addition No.2, said paint 
oloo ltoln9 Iha -ul o.,..., of Lot 1Ca 

THENCE NORTH, afan9 Iha wast 11M ol said -..our Addlllon No.2,, insalnv al IH, ti fast a f011nd 3• molal din olamped "OlAllaUR ADDITIDN NO. 2 DaD SURVEYINQ fUh" of IM 
not!- - af eald Loi 18 and - belag In tllo IOUlh ano of said Connoolor- Otlwe and -llnulng for a lolal dlolmtce ol Hl,18 - to a point fn the ""1111 Bno ol oald Connoolor 
DrfNI 

THENCE EAST, aloag oald north ano ol Conneator Drln, a dlalanoe of 1115.DII foot lo fl1a po!at or oum,tun, of a """' ta lho lafl """"' a radlua ol 22CM.D!I fut, Whloh long chord beanl 
Harth 86".CS'te"Eat. a ~ ol 244..S fell; 

THENCE Eaatoitr, afan9 said aorlh nna and curvo la U.. 1-11, thnlush a aonlral ...,ra ol onl'Z9", an ani cllslanH of Z'4.511 foll! ID a pofnf far oamer; 

THEIICE South r21'a" (al a - of Ill.DO feet lo tho POINT o, 8£GINHIIIG and CONTAl!ffllQ 111.815 - of land. 

Surveying, Inc. 
105 S.W, 2ND ST. GIWID PRAIRIE, Tl( 750$1 

172 62-.5898 I F'OJ( 972 282-.1941 

~WH TDH ~CKED WRD 
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Exhibit B 

Municipal Setting Designation 

Affidavit of Eligibility 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared 

EXHIBIT " °b " 
PAGE { OF--+--

s. Susan Self , as an authorized representative of 
9999 Technology, LP , known to me to be the person 
whose name is subscribed below who being by me first duly sworn, upon their oath, 
stated as follows: 

I am over the age of 18 and legally competent to make this affidavit. I have personal 
knowledge of the facts stated herein. 

I affirmatively state that (place an X in all applicable blanks) 

The MSD eligibility criteria ofTHSC Section 361.803 are satisfied. 

True and accurate copies of all documents demonstrating that the MSD eligibility 
criteria provided by THSC 361.803 have been satisfied and are included with the 
application. 

A true and accurate copy of a legal description of the proposed MSD property is 
included with the application. 

Notice has been provided in accordance with THSC 361.805. 

A copy of an ordinance or restrictive covenant and any required resolutions are 
provided in this application or will be provided before the executive director 
certifies this application. 

Signature 

S. Susan Self 

Printed Name 

Vice President 

Title 

STATE OF Texas -------------

TCEQ20149 LEE MAZA 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 

JULY 11, 2017 

August2011 




